For the purposes of calculating the consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges, “earnings” are defined as income from operations before income taxes
plus “fixed charges” and dividends from associates. Fixed charges comprise interest paid and payable, including the amortization of interest, and an estimate of
the interest expense element of operating lease rentals.

S-20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the consolidated capitalization of Willis Towers Watson Public Limited Company as of June 30, 2018, (a) on a historical basis
and (b) on an as adjusted basis to give effect this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom, to repay certain amounts outstanding under our Revolving Credit
Facility (and accrued interest thereon) and to prepay in full the Towers Watson Dividend Facility (and accrued interest thereon). See “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and the
related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” incorporated by reference from our 2018 Second
Quarter 10-Q.

As of
June 30,

2018

As Adjusted,
as  of

June 30,
2018

   ($ in millions)
Cash:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 911   $ 911

Debt :
Revolving Credit Facility   1,081
Towers Watson Dividend Facility   127   —
7.000% Senior Notes due 2019   186   186
5.750% Senior Notes due 2021   497   497
3.500% Senior Notes due 2021   448   448
2.125% Senior Notes due 2022   627   627
4.625% Senior Notes due 2023   248   248
3.600% Senior Notes due 2024   645   645
4.400% Senior Notes due 2026   544   544
6.125% Senior Notes due 2043   271   271
   % Senior Notes due 20   offered hereby   —
   % Senior Notes due 20   offered hereby   —

Total debt   $ 4,674   $

Shareholders’ equity:
Total Willis Towers Watson stockholders’ equity   10,228   10,228
Noncontrolling interests   119   119

Total equity   10,347   10,347

Total capitalization   $15,021   $

(i) The Company has adopted FASB-issued ASU No. 2015-03 “Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs” and therefore debt issuance costs related

to the recognized debt liability are reported in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the face amount of that liability.
(ii) The Revolving Credit Facility provides availability of $1,250 million, and as of June 30, 2018, we had approximately $1,081 million outstanding under the

Revolving Credit Facility.
(iii) As of June 30, 2018, we had approximately $127.5 million outstanding under the Towers Watson Dividend Facility.